## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

	Name	Execution Date
ALI AFSHARI		06/09/2011

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EDMUND OPTICS, INC.
Street Address:	101 EAST GLOUCESTER PIKE
City:	BARRINGTON
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08007

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5828502

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (520)577-6988 Phone: 5202433383

Email: TDURANDO@COMCAST.NET

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: ANTONIO R. DURANDO

Address Line 1: 6902 N. TABLE MOUNTAIN ROAD

Address Line 4: TUCSON, ARIZONA 85718

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: AFSHARI US5828502

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ANTONIO R. DURANDO

Total Attachments: 3

source=AfshariAssignmentAfshariUS5828502#page1.tif source=AfshariAssignmentAfshariUS5828502#page2.tif source=AfshariAssignmentAfshariUS5828502#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027274 FRAME: 0646

OF \$40.00 5828502

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Assignment is effective this 10<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2011, from Ali Afshari ("Assignor"), an individual resident of the State of California, to Edmund Optics, Inc. ("Assignee"), a New Jersey corporation.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the inventions which are the subject of the United States patents identified in **Schedule** A attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively the "Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights and the goodwill associated with the same pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement by and among Assignor, Assignee and AF Optical, Inc., a California corporation (the "Purchase Agreement").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Twenty Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, including, without limitation such consideration as set forth in the Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights and any reissues, extensions, divisions, continuations, continued prosecutions, and substitutes thereof, and any patents issuing therefrom, both domestic and foreign, together with the right to recover for past, present and future infringements of same.

Assignor agrees, whenever requested to do so by Assignee, without charge to Assignee, but at its expense, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any documents, and render all assistance such as giving testimony in support of a particular invention, which Assignee deems necessary or proper for the purposes of obtaining, defending, enforcing and perfecting Assignee's title to the Patent Rights or other rights therefore and reissues, renewals, continuations, divisions, or extensions of such rights, both domestic and foreign. Assignee agrees that it will pay for reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by Assignor in complying with the foregoing obligations, but in no event shall Assignor be entitled to receive any consideration (other than the consideration set forth in the immediately preceding paragraph) for complying with such obligations.

PATENT REEL: 027274 FRAME: 0647 This instrument shall be binding on Assignor and its successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative.

Dated:

Ali Afshari

STATE OF California COUNTY OF Alameda

: SS

On this 19 day of 10, 2011, before me personally came the above named 11 15 harmonic to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

The poder PENALTY OF
The PTY under the laws of the state
The PTY under the laws of the state
The PTY under the foregoing paragraph
The PTY of correct

Sworn and subscribed to before me this 09% day of JVNC, 2011.

Notary Public

STEPMEN PASKINSON

Line Commission of 1970293

Notary Pictic - Californic

Alamida County

Tay Ocemin Expires Dec 2, 2018

## Schedule A

## U.S. Patents:



